buildings.

Sensitivity Analysis
This section examines the sensitivity of the quantitative analysis to variations in key assumptions
underpinning the aggregate gross impact analysis. The sensitivity analysis has been conducted on
three areas noting:

• A real discount rate of 7% has been used in the quantitative analysis, and sensitivity will be
tested from a lower bound of 3% to an upper bound of 11%.

• Construction costs may vary between States and Territories. The sensitivity analysis will test
a variance of ±20%.

• The approval rate of sole-occupancy units that currently contain non-sprinkler protected
balconies is not known, although thought to be the large majority. The sensitivity analysis
will test a variance of ±10%.

2 The value of statistical life is an estimate of the financial value society places on reducing the average number
of deaths by one and is calculated as $4.2 million per life saved which aligns with the Office of Best Practice
Regulation Guidance Note.

https://www.dpmc.gov.au/office-best-practice-regulation/publication/best-practice-regulation-guidance-note-value-statistical-life

Page 15 of 17

The outcomes of the sensitivity analysis are summarised in the table below, in present value terms,
with the impact of each on the assessed level of quantitative costs provided.

Table 2 - Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity Option 2 Option 3

Lower bound discount rate (3%) $79,607,946 $91,783,279

Upper bound discount rate (11%) $59,229,965 $68,288,666

Lower bound construction costs (-20%) $54,474,371 $62,805,746

Upper bound construction costs (+20%) $81,711,557 $94,208,619

Lower bound number of non- sprinkler
protected balconies (70%)

$59,581,344 $68,693,784

Upper bound number of non-sprinkler
protected balconies (90%)

$76,604,585 $88,320,580

Consultation
Consultation is the cornerstone of the ABCB’s commitment to create a contemporary and relevant
construction code that delivers good societal outcomes for health, safety, amenity and sustainability
in the built environment. This must be achieved in the context of good regulatory practice that
evaluates the costs and benefits to society, as per the objective of the ABCB’s Inter-Government
Agreement. The ABCB recognises the value of engaging constructively with the community and
industry in order to achieve this.

There were 8 submissions to the Consultation RIS.  Submissions were received from the following